

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Case No. 17-1273**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**OPENING PROOF BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
Environmental Protection Bureau

(additional counsel listed in  
signature blocks)

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Attorney General  
of the State of New York*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DAVID S. FRANKEL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Attorney for State Petitioners  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2392

Dated: May 15, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties .....	i
B. Ruling Under Review .....	ii
C. Related Cases.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	5
A. National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone .....	5
B. Interstate Transport of Ozone Pollution .....	7
1. The Good Neighbor Provision.....	9
2. Section 126 Enforcement .....	10
3. Ozone Transport Region Provisions.....	10
HISTORY OF REGULATION .....	14
A. EPA’s Failure to Sufficiently Address Interstate Transport of Ozone Pollution.....	14
B. EPA’s Denial of the 176A Petition.....	17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 23

    STANDING ..... 26

        A. Injuries to Quasi-Sovereign Interests ..... 26

        B. Injuries to Proprietary Interests..... 28

ARGUMENT ..... 29

POINT I..... 29

    EPA IMPROPERLY DENIED THE PETITION BASED ON  
    THE ASSERTED EFFECTIVENESS OF OTHER  
    PROVISIONS THAT HAVE PROVEN INSUFFICIENT TO  
    REMEDY THE PROBLEM OF INTERSTATE OZONE  
    POLLUTION ..... 29

        A. EPA May Not Rely on Other Statutory Provisions to  
        Decline to Expand the Transport Region Without a  
        Reasonable Basis to Believe That These Other  
        Provisions Will Effectively Resolve Significant  
        Contributions to Ozone NAAQS Violations..... 30

        B. EPA’s Denial of the Petition Was Arbitrary and  
        Capricious Because No Reasonable Basis Supports Its  
        Claim that Other Programs Will Effectively Resolve the  
        Problem of Interstate Ozone Transport into the  
        Transport Region..... 35

            1. It is undisputed that Transport Region states  
            continue to have problems attaining and  
            maintaining the 2008 ozone NAAQS due to  
            transported ozone pollution from the Upwind States. .... 36

            2. EPA’s denial rested on the purported effectiveness of  
            other statutory provisions that EPA itself recognized  
            were partial remedies and that EPA has failed to  
            meaningfully use..... 39

a. EPA admits that the 2016 Transport Rule was only a partial remedy for ozone transport. ....	39
b. EPA has failed to timely disapprove SIPs or issue compliant FIPs to address interstate transport. ....	41
c. EPA cannot properly rely on the asserted effectiveness of the section 126 petition process given its pervasive history of delaying and denying such petitions. ....	44
d. EPA’s suggestion that “additional rules” weigh against Transport Region expansion is unexplained and irrational, particularly given EPA’s own recent rollbacks of ozone-reducing regulations. ....	45
3. EPA mischaracterizes the nature and effectiveness of the distinct remedies for interstate ozone transport provided by the Act’s transport region provisions. ....	48
4. The decisions on which EPA relies are inapposite and did not involve agencies relying on solutions that had proven incomplete. ....	51
POINT II .....	53
EPA’S FAILURE TO EVALUATE THE DATA AND TECHNICAL MERITS OF THE PETITION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. ....	53
A. EPA Failed to Identify Any Data or Analysis Showing that Expanding the Transport Region Is Unnecessary to Fully Address Interstate Ozone Transport. ....	54
B. EPA’s Belated Reliance on “Analytical Gaps” was Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	57
C. EPA’s Refusal to Consider the 2015 Ozone NAAQS Was Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	60

POINT III.....63

    EPA’S DECISION NOT TO CONSIDER THE INEQUITABLE  
    COSTS IMPOSED ON DOWNWIND STATES BY  
    TRANSPORTED POLLUTION WAS ARBITRARY AND  
    CAPRICIOUS.....63

CONCLUSION .....67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMIT .....70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Horse Protection Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	32, 66
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	60
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>City of Kansas Cit v. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	44
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	51
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	46
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	8
<i>Farmworker Justice Fund, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 811 F.2d 613 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 817 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>*Flyers Rights Educ. Fund v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22, 36, 46, 56, 61
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	26, 27, 32

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	46, 63
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	59, 62
<i>Sierra Club v. Pruitt</i> , Case No. 15-cv-04328, (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2017).....	15
<i>Small Refiner Lead-Phase Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	59
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	32, 51, 52
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(2) .....	22
§ 706(2)(A) .....	22

## 42 U.S.C.

§ 7407.....	5
§ 7407(a) .....	6
§ 7409(b)(1).....	5
§ 7410.....	9
§ 7410(a)(1).....	49
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	10
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	8, 9
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(ii) .....	10
§ 7410(c)(1) .....	9, 15, 42
§ 7410(k) .....	42
§ 7410(k)(2).....	9
§ 7411c(b).....	49
§ 7426.....	2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 33, 39, 44, 45, 51
§ 7426(b) .....	10, 16
§ 7426(c).....	10
§ 7506a.....	3, 9, 12, 65
§ 7506a(a) .....	13
§ 7506a(a)(1).....	13, 54, 61
§ 7506a(b) .....	51
§ 7511.....	35
§ 7511(a) .....	6
§ 7511(a)(1).....	7
§ 7511(b)(1).....	7
§ 7511a.....	12, 58
§ 7511a(a)(2)(C) .....	50
§ 7511a(b) .....	50
§ 7511a(b)(1)(A).....	50
§ 7511c.....	9, 58, 65
§§ 7511c(a)-(b) .....	11
§ 7511c(b).....	12
§ 7511c(b)(1) .....	12
§ 7511c(b)(2) .....	50
§ 7511c(c)(1).....	12
§ 7511c(c)(4).....	13
§ 7606a(a) .....	26
§ 7607(b) .....	4, 26

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008) .....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 14,681 (Mar. 7, 2013) .....	15, 42
80 Fed. Reg. 12,264 (Mar. 6, 2015) .....	7, 38
80 Fed. Reg. 39,961 (Jul. 13, 2015) .....	15, 42
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) .....	6, 24-27
80 Fed. Reg. 75,706 (Dec. 3, 2015) .....	64
81 Fed. Reg. 26,697 (May 4, 2016) .....	14, 38
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016) .....	6, 7, 8, 16, 26, 27, 28, 38, 40, 64
81 Fed. Reg. 74,798 (Oct. 27, 2016) .....	47
82 Fed. Reg. 6,509 (Jan. 19, 2017) .....	19, 47, 55, 59
82 Fed. Reg. 51,238 (Nov. 3, 2017) .....	4, 21, 29, 33, 35, 38, 41, ..... 44, 45, 47, 49, 50, 54, 55, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
82 Fed. Reg. 53,442 (Nov. 16, 2017) .....	46
83 Fed. Reg. 10,478 (Mar. 9, 2018) .....	47
83 Fed. Reg. 17,123 (Apr. 18, 2018) .....	43
83 Fed. Reg. 21,909 (May 11, 2018) .....	17

**RULES**

Circuit Rule 32(e)(1) .....	70
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	70
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	70
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i) .....	70

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 70

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399, 2404, 2419-2420, 2448-2450 ..... 33

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385, 3407, 3434, 3437..... 33, 48
